OFFICE OF THE CHIEF METROPOLITAN MAGISTRATE : SOUTH-EAST SAKET COURTS COMPLEX, NEW DELHI - 110017

ORDER

(Implementation of e-Filing of Criminal Complaint Cases on pilot basis)

Pursuant to email dated 05.01.2024 received from Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial)/Central Project Coordinator (CPC), Hon'ble High court of Delhi to implement of e-Filing in Civil Jurisdiction (including Family Courts) and Criminal Complaint Cases on pilot basis, the Ld. Principal District & Session Judge, South East District, Saket Court has been pleased to mark the same to undersigned.

In view of the above, it is directed to the Branch In-charge in the Office of undersigned to implement e-Filing in Criminal Complaint Cases in South-East District with immediate effect. All lawyers and litigants are now required to file all fresh criminal complaint cases through e-Filing portal and no physical file of the same shall be accepted at the filing counter. After e-Filing and allocation of court, physical file shall be directly deposited with concerned Ahlmad of the Concerned Court.

Copy of this order be sent to all Magistrial Courts of South-East District for the purpose of giving necessary directions to respective Ahlmads.

The Branch In-charge, Computer Branch is directed to upload this order on website for information for Advocate, litigants and general public.

(Deepti Devesh) Chief Metropolitan Magistrate South East District Saket Courts/New Delhi

No. <u>22</u> /CMM/SED/Saket/New Delhi

Dated: 10.01.2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, Sher Shah Road, New Delhi

(through Ld. Principal District & Session Judge, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi).

2. The Ld. Principal District & Session Judge, Central District (THC) HQ, Delhi.

3. The Ld. Principal District & Session Judge, South-East District, Saket, New Delhi.

4. Ld. ACMM/MMs, SED, Saket Courts, New Delhi.

5. The Officer In-charge, Judicial Branch, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.

6. The Secretary, Saket Bar Association, Saket Courts.

7. The Branch in-charge, Computer Branch /Saket Courts in need of assistance.

8. The PRO/APRO, Saket, New Delhi.

9. Office file.

(Deepti Devesh) Chief Metropolitan Magistrate South East District Saket Courts/New Delhi